Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, RanjeetAvenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3588 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar intimated the Commission that he will present all the cases listed for today with the office of Improvement Trust, Amritsar but he left meeting in between. Many calls were made to him but no response was received. A last and final opportunity was given to respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3590 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Bikram Singh (XEN) (9878850444)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar intimated the Commission that he will present all the cases listed for today with the office of Improvement Trust, Amritsar but he left meeting in between. Many calls were made to him but no response was received. A last and final opportunity was given to respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Bikram Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3591 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Bikram Singh (XEN) (9878850444)

<u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar intimated the Commission that he will present all the cases listed for today with the office of Improvement Trust, Amritsar but he left meeting in between. Many calls were made to him but no response was received. A last and final opportunity was given to respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that two letters were sent by him dated 09.01.2020 and 31.07.2020 but no response has been received from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Bikram Singh is present for today's hearing states that he is not the concerned official in this case.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

THE Punjab

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3592 of 2019 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar intimated the Commission that he will present all the cases listed for today with the office of Improvement Trust, Amritsar but he left meeting in between. Many calls were made to him but no response was received. A last and final opportunity was given to respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3594 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar intimated the Commission that he will present all the cases listed for today with the office of Improvement Trust, Amritsar but he left meeting in between. Many calls were made to him but no response was received. A last and final opportunity was given to respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3597 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar intimated the Commission that he will present all the cases listed for today with the office of Improvement Trust, Amritsar but he left meeting in between. Many calls were made to him but no response was received. A last and final opportunity was given to respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3582 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ravinder Kumar (9988503377)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa pointed out that incomplete information has been received from the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Ravinder Kumar assures that he will supply the pending information to the appellant.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3583 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ravinder Kumar (9988503377) along with Sh. Shamsher

Singh Bhullar.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information has been received and requested to close this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ravinder Kumar is present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required in this case.

Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of &closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3584 of 2019 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for 3. further hearing on 07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3585 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent Sh. Bikram Singh (XEN) (9878850444)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Bikram Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3586 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ravinder Kumar (9988503377)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa pointed out that incomplete information has been received from the respondent PIO.
- On this, respondent, Sh. Ravinder Kumar states that letter was sent to the concerned SDO.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3587 of 2019 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent Sh. Bikram Singh (XEN) (9878850444)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- Respondent, Sh. Bikram Singh is present for today's hearing. 3.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No 88, District Shopping center, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3593 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent and show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 05.08.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 364 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

For the respondent Sh. Iqbal Singh Randhawa (PIO)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.07.2020 vide which appellant was advised to specify the time period for which information sought for. One more opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to represent this case and matter was adjourned for today i.e. 05.08.2020 through Video Conference at Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar but due to Covid19, public dealings are being avoided. Accordingly the present case is fixed for today through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Iqbal Singh Randhawa is present for today's hearing.
- 4. Due to technical issues hearing was not properly held. So matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.08.2020